ORDINANCE NO. 77-102

An Ordinance to Designate a Building and Site as Historic

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, passed a Zoning Ordinance amendment and adopted new incorporated zoning maps on June 21, 1973, and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Ordinance and maps are now incorporated in the Bloomington Municipal Code as Title 20 of said Code, and

WHEREAS, Section 20.09.03.00 permits the Common Council to officially designate buildings, structures, or districts as "historic," and

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission, upon advice of the Historic District and Building Study Committee, has recommended the designation of certain structures, buildings, or sites as "historic," Plan Commission Case HP-54-77

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, that under the authority of Indiana Code 18-7-5-1 et seq., that the following described property commonly known as Illinois Central Freight Depot located at Morton Street between 7th & 8th Streets be designated as an historic building and site.

SECTION 1. That the incorporated map number 7 of June 22, 1973 be amended to designate the building and site commonly known as Illinois Central Freight Depot., as an historic building and site within the City of Bloomington, Indiana, the land on which such building is located is described as follows, to-wit:

East 1/2 of Inlots 301, 302, 303, 304, Section 33, Bloomington Township, City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 day of February, 1978, by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana.

John F. Richardson, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, this day of February, 1978, at the hour of 9002.m.

Nord M. Conners, Deputy City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me this 28 day of February, 1978, at the hour of 4000.m.

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana

SYNOPSIS

ORDINANCE #77-102

To Designate the Illinois Central Freight=Depot as an Historic Building

The Zoning Ordinance, Section 20.09.03.00, permits the Common Council to officially designate buildings, structures, or districts, as "historic." Upon report to the Plan Commission of the Historic District and Buildings Study Committee, the Commission is recommending to the Council the designation of the building and site known as the Illinois Central Freight Depot located on Morton Street between 7th and 8th Streets.

Jabled 7/1/78 ags:5, Nago I (Blume)

I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE # 171-102

BE INTRODUCED AND READ FOR FIRST READING BY TITLE
ONLY AT THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON SICENSFUL, TT

Rlayd W. Olcott (Signature)